UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) December 2, 2022



COMMVAULT SYSTEMS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

1-33026

(Commission file number)

22-3447504

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

1 Commvault Way Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07724

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(732) 870-4000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is inte	nded to simultaneously satisf	fy the filing obligation of the	registrant under any	of the following provisions (see
General Instruction A.2. below):				

- ☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- ☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- \square Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock	CVLT	The Nasdaq Stock Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).

Emerging growth company \square

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On December 2, 2022, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Commvault Systems, Inc. ("Commvault") increased the size of Commvault's Board from ten to eleven members and appointed Mr. A. Shane Sanders as a director of Commvault, to hold office until Commvault's 2023 Annual Meeting of Stockholders. Mr. Sanders was also appointed as a member to the Audit Committee of the Board.

Since 2000, Mr. Sanders has been with Verizon Communications, most recently serving as SVP Business Excellence (Transformation). Prior to this role, Mr. Sanders served as SVP Corporate Finance, SVP Internal Audit & Chief Audit Executive and a member of the Verizon Enterprise Security Council and Compliance & Privacy Council. Mr. Sanders also serves as a director and member of the Audit Committee of Danaher Corporation.

Mr. Sanders is eligible to receive an annual director retainer consisting of cash and restricted stock units, each in accordance with Commvault's non-employee director compensation policy, prorated to reflect his partial year term as a director. Commvault's non-employee director compensation policy is described under the heading "Director Compensation" on page 25 Commvault's proxy statement for its 2022 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, as filed on July 1, 2022, and which is incorporated by reference herein. Mr. Sanders has also entered into a director indemnification agreement with Commvault, the form of which is disclosed as Exhibit 10.3 to Commvault's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ending March 31, 2022 and which is incorporated by reference herein.

In connection with this appointment, the Board determined that Mr. Sanders is independent within the meaning of the listing standards of Nasdaq and for purposes of Rule 10A-3(b)(1) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Securities Exchange Act"), and qualifies as an audit committee financial expert as defined in Item 407(d)(5) of Regulation S-K under the Securities Exchange Act. There is no arrangement or understanding between Mr. Sanders and any person pursuant to which he was selected as a director of Commvault. There are no transactions in which Mr. Sanders has an interest requiring disclosure under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

A copy of the press release announcing Mr. Sanders' appointment is attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits:

99.1 Press Release dated December 5, 2022

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

COMMVAULT SYSTEMS, INC.

Dated: December 5, 2022 /s/ Danielle Sheer

Danielle Sheer Chief Legal Officer



Media Contact: Investor Relations Contact:

Kevin Komiega Michael J. Melnyk, CFA

Commvault Commvault 978-834-6898 732-865-0458

kkomiega@commvault.com mmelnyk@commvault.com

Commvault Welcomes Shane Sanders to its Board of Directors

TINTON FALLS, New Jersey – December 5, 2022 – Commvault, a global enterprise leader in data management across on-premises, cloud, and SaaS environments, today announced it has appointed Verizon veteran Shane Sanders to its Board of Directors. Sanders will also serve on the Audit Committee.

For more than 30 years, Sanders has driven transformative business initiatives and counseled executives and directors on matters including shareholder value creation, target setting, capital allocation, and enterprise risk management and compliance. Most recently as Verizon's Senior Vice President, Business Excellence, Sanders completed a multi-year business transformation a year ahead of schedule. He earned his Master of Business Administration from Rockhurst University and Bachelor's in Business Administration in Accounting from Oklahoma City University.

"Shane's financial prowess and trusted counsel will enable us to extend the significant progress we've made over the past few years to continue our path to responsible growth and profitability," said Nicholas Adamo, Chairman of the Board.

About Commvault

Commvault (NASDAQ: CVLT) is a global leader in cloud data protection. Our Intelligent Data Services help your organization do amazing things with your data by transforming how you protect, store, and use it. We provide a simple and unified Data Protection Platform that spans all your data – regardless of whether your legacy or modern workloads live on-premises, in the cloud, or spread across a hybrid environment. Commvault solutions are available through any combination of software subscriptions, integrated appliances, partner-managed, or Software as a Service via our Metallic portfolio. For over 25 years, more than 100,000 organizations have relied on Commvault to keep their data secure and ready to drive business growth. Learn more at www.Commvault.com or follow us @Commvault.